PSK21, EMEpsk, and SlowPSK
Documentation
Klaus von der Heide, DJ5HG
PSK21, EMEpsk, and SlowPSK are advanced specialized digital modes for amateur radio
communication. They were designed to reach extraordinary sensitivities below  -30 dB (in 2500 Hz
bandwidth) with usual transmission periods of 1 minute (PSK21 and EMEpsk) and more
(SlowPSK). This paper is a documentation of the technical details. The only difference between
PSK21 and the variants of SlowPSK is the stretching factor of  6, 18, 36, or 72 in time and the

11100111100011000011101000110100010000010000101001000000010101101011110
7.3.3. Addressed contest message with report, roger, number, locator, power, antgain
The message type codes of these messages are:
W 1000
M 1001
L 1010
RW 1011
RM 1100
RL 1101
The bit array starts with the four message type bits which encode the report and roger. The
additional contest information is encoded into the following 54 bits:
Let be
s the report index into { W, M, L } starting at 0
n the contest QSO-number (1 ≤ n ≤ 100000)
L an array of 6 indices that defines the Maidenhead locator (starting indices are 0).
The indexed alphabet of the first two indices is   ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQR
The indexed alphabet of the last two indices is   ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWX
The indexed alphabet of the two indices between is  0123456789
p an index which specifies the actual transmitter power (starting index is 0).
The indexed list is  { <0.1W, 0.1W, 0.2W, 0.5W, 1W, 2W, 5W, 10W,
                    20W, 50W, 100W, 200W, 500W, 1kW, 2kW, >2kW }
g an index which specifies the actual antenna gain (starting index is 0)
The indexed list is  { <-15dB, -15dB, -12dB, -9dB, -6dB, -3dB, 0dB,
             3dB, 6dB, 9dB, 12dB, 15dB, 18dB, 21dB, 24dB, >24dB }
The information bit array now is assembled:
bits(1...20) binary representation of   n-1
bits(21...46) binary representation of  the following number:
   18662400*s + 777600*L(6) + 32400*L(5) + 3240*L(4) + 324*L(3) + 18*L(2) + L(1)
bits(47...50) binary representation of  p
bits(51...54) binary representation of  g
Example:  Le the actual data be  no roger, report is W, contest number is 1234, the locator is
JO53IM, transmitting power is 250W, antenna gain is 17dB. The above variables are:
n=1234,  L=[ 9, 14, 5, 3, 8, 12 ], p=11, g=12.
With these values we finally get the bit array
1010000000000100110100010010010010100000111101000110111100
The 13 check bits are generated as above with  r=8191 from the concatenation of this bit pattern
with those of both callsigns of the QSO.
7.3.4. The Short Message
In PSK21 a short message has the same length as all other messages. So it is not short, but it
transports only 3 bits of information plus 13 check bits.
There are 5 different messages. They are listed below with their source code bitpatterns:
RW:      0111000111010000110100011001100011101001010010001101010111
RM:      0111001010111010001000111001011001010110010001011101101010
RL:      0111011110111111010011110010010010000001101010101101010000
RRR:     0111111001000101000100010111011100111100011100011101010100
TNX 73:  0111011011100110011000000101101011101101100110110000101001
13 check bits are added as in the other private messages including both callsigns.
Example:  SM2CEW de DJ5HG RRR  is encoded by the following bitarray: